

No. 15-600

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ORTHO-MCNEIL-JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,
f/k/a/JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,
and/or JANSSEN, L.P.,
Petitioner,

v.

SOUTH CAROLINA ex rel. ALAN WILSON,
in his official capacity as Attorney General
of the State of South Carolina,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of South Carolina**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Mark S. Chenoweth
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
202-588-0302
rsamp@wlf.org

Date: December 9, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. Review Is Warranted to Determine Whether the First Amendment Permits Penalizing Speech Without a Finding that the Speech Was Knowingly or Recklessly False	10
A. The Decision Below Conflicts with this Court’s Decisions that Provide First Amendment Protection to Allegedly False Speech	11
B. First Amendment Protection for False Speech Extends to Allegedly Commercial Speech	14
C. Heightened Scrutiny Is Warranted When the Penalized Speech Touches on Matters of Public Interest	17

	Page
II. The Lower Court's Determination that Petitioner Waived Its First Amendment Claims Does Not Bar Review by this Court	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	17, 18
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	21
<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 411 (1991)	21
<i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Associates, Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003)	7, 16
<i>In re McCracken</i> , 346 S.C. 87 (2001)	22
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002)	8, 20, 21
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	19
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	17
<i>Nike v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003)	1, 19
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015)	1

	Page(s)
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	18
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publishing Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979)	17
<i>State v. Daniels</i> , 401 S. C. 251 (2012)	21
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Caronia</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012)	2
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	7, 15
<i>Washington Legal Found. v. Friedman</i> , 13 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 1998), <i>appeal dism'd</i> , 202 F.3d 331 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	1
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. Const., Amend. i.	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1257	20
South Carolina Unfair Trade Practices Act (“SCUTPA”)	2, 3, 4, 5, 10
S.C. Code Ann. § 39-5-20(a)	3
